

Electronically Delivered May 10, 2022

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

RE: CCN: 245376 Cycle Start Date: March 23, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On May 5, 2022, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Mi Ping

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

May 10, 2022

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

Re: Reinspection Results Event ID: TDF312

Dear Administrator:

On May 5, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on March 23, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

M. Ping

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered May 10, 2022 CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245376

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective April 30, 2022 the above facility is certified for:

40 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 40 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mi Ping

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered April 15, 2022

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

RE: CCN: 245376 Cycle Start Date: March 23, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On March 23, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an E tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor St. Cloud A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 23, 2022 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 23, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html</u>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145 Cell: (507) 361-6204 Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Mi This

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	Сом	E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING_				C 23/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRC	TA CARE CENTER				3 MILL STREET JMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00			
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Requ	n 3/24/22, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was IN compliance.					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-29 correction is require	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of of the electronic documents	F 00	00			
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fac compliance with the	n 3/23/22, a standard ey was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be NOT in e requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care					
		laint was found to be ED: H5376033C (MN80515).					
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the stance. Because you are our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will ion of compliance.					
F 641	onsite revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee		F 64	41			4/30/22
	,	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN			TITLE		(X6) DATE
	ically Signed						04/23/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/24/2022

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245376	B. WING				; 23/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			SI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641 SS=B	Continued From pa CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ge 1	F6	641			
	 §483.20(g) Accurace The assessment m resident's status. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observate review, the facility for Data Set (MDS) asses coded for restraints R22, R18) when the bed rail restraints we used. Findings include: R9's Resident Faces identified diagnoses dementia without be adult failure to thrive During an observate R9's significant char assessment dated section restraints ar rail daily. R9's medical record any evidence R9's g restraint. 	ust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure the Minimum sessment was accurately for 4 of 4 residents (R9, R20, e MDS indicated the use of then restraints were not being e Sheet printed 3/23/22, s including anxiety disorder, ehavioral disturbance and			The MDS coordinator modified R9's with ARD of 12/31/21. The modificat will include coding item P0100A bed as not used. The MDS coordinator modified R20 with ARD of 2/15/22. The modification include coding item P0100A bed rain not used. The MDS coordinator modified R22 MDS with ARD of 3/11/22. The modification will include coding item P0100A bed rail as not used. The MDS coordinator modified R28 MDS with ARD of 3/10/22. The modification will include coding item P0100A bed rail as not used. The MDS coordinator modified R28 MDS with ARD of 3/10/22. The modification will include coding item P0100A bed rail as not used. The MDS coordinator was re-educated accurately coding section P0100A of 3/22/22 by the Director of Quality. A residents who utilize "bed rails" will section P of their MDS reviewed go back three months for accuracy by for MDS coordinator. MDS audits will b completed by the Administrator or designee, 2 records will be audited week for 2 weeks then 1 record wee 2 weeks, then 2 records per month ongoing for coding accuracy. The audited processing accuracy is the processing accuracy. The processing accuracy is the processing accuracy is the processing accuracy. The processing accuracy is the processing accuracy is the processing accuracy. The processi	tion I rail s MDS on will I as 's 's 's 'ted on in ll have ing the e per ekly for	
	(CAA) dated 1/7/22 grab bars, less than which she uses for	included, "[R9] has bilat [sik] half the length of the bed, positioning and balance and care in bed. They do not			results will be reported at the quarte QAPI meetings for recommendation ongoing monitoring.	erly	

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING				C 23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET 2UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	restrict her vision or enhancing moveme During an interview registered nurse (R change MDS dated a bed red that was R20's Resident Fac identified diagnoses dementia with beha depressive disorder During an observati R20's bed was obse R20's quarterly Min assessment dated 2 section restraints ar bed rail daily. R20's medical recor any evidence R20's restraint. R20's General Nurs 11/24/21 included, " bars independently repositioningThe the resident's freed her view" During an interview RN-A verified R20's was coded as R22 daily as a restraint.	r ability to get out of bed, ent in bed" r on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. N)-A verified R9's significant 1/7/22, was coded as R9 had used daily as a restraint. ce Sheet printed 3/23/22, s including anxiety disorder, avioral disturbance and major r. ion on 3/21/22, at 3:01 p.m. erved to have two grab bars. imum Data Set (MDS) 2/15/22 indicated in the MDS nd alarms that R20 used a rd was reviewed and lacked s grab bars were used as a se's Observation dated 'The resident grabs onto the	F	541			

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING				C 23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	identified diagnoses behavioral disturbar disorder. During an observati R22's bed was obse R22's bed was obse R22's significant ch Set (MDS) assessm in the MDS section used a bed rail daily R22's medical recor any evidence R22's restraint. R22's physical restr (CAA) dated 2/9/22 bars to assist her w The bars do not imp the bed so do not fu During an interview RN-A verified R22's MDS dated 3/11/22 red that was used d R28's Resident Fac identified diagnoses borderline personal disorder, dementia and major depressi During an observati R28's annual Minim	s including dementia without nce and major depressive ion on 3/21/22, at 2:34 p.m. erved to have two grab bars. ange/5-day Minimum Data nent dated 3/11/22, indicated restraints and alarms that R22 y. rd was reviewed and lacked s grab bars were used as a raint care area assessment included, "[R22] uses mobility vith bed mobility and transfers. pede her ability to get up from unctions as restraints" on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. s significant change/5-day , was coded as R22 had a bed daily as a restraint. ce Sheet printed 3/23/22, s including bipolar disorder, ity disorder and anxiety with behavioral disturbance ive disorder. ion on 3/21/22, at 2:37 p.m. erved to have no grab bar or	F	541			

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 13

					FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COM	E SURVEY PLETED
	245376	B. WING				_ 23/2022
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
OTA CARE CENTER						
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From par section restraints at bed rail daily. R28's medical reco any evidence R28 h R28's General Nurs 10/1/201 included, bars on her bed and During an interview RN-A verified R28's was coded as R28 daily as a restraint. about the definition she thought the mo rails, she was just s place for the reside as a restraint. RN-A get into trouble if sh RN-A verified R9, R were coded in error The Centers for Me (CMS) Long-Term (Assessment Instrur 10/2019, identified a P0100: Physical Re are any manual me device, material or	ge 4 nd alarms that R28 used a rd was reviewed and lacked had grab bars or a bed rail. se's Observation dated "She does not have grab d has no interest in them" on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. annual MDS dated 3/10/22 had a bed red that was used RN-A stated she was in error of a restraint. RN-A stated bility rails counted as bed raying there was a bed rail in nt and did not mean to count it A stated she thought she would he did not mark the bed rail. 20, R22 and R28's MDS's to reflect restraints. dicare and Medicaid Services Care Facility Resident ment 3.0 User's Manual, dated a section labeled, "Section estraints" Physical restraints thod or physical or mechanical equipment attached or	1			RIATE	DATE
cannot remove eas movement or norm Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1	ily, which restricts freedom of al access to one's body. Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 8	12			4/30/22
	RS FOR MEDICARE OF DEFICIENCIES OF OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DTA CARE CENTER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L3 Continued From parsection restraints at bed rail daily. R28's medical recorrectors any evidence R28 h R28's General Nurse 10/1/201 included, b bars on her bed and During an interview RN-A verified R28's was coded as R28 daily as a restraint. about the definition she thought the mo rails, she was just s place for the reside as a restraint. RN-A get into trouble if sh RN-A verified R9, R were coded in error The Centers for Me (CMS) Long-Term (2) Assessment Instrut 10/2019, identified at P0100: Physical Re are any manual me device, material or adjacent to the reside are on the reside at movement or normation Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i) Food sat	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245376 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DTA CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 section restraints and alarms that R28 used a bed rail daily. R28's medical record was reviewed and lacked any evidence R28 had grab bars or a bed rail. R28's General Nurse's Observation dated 10/1/201 included, "She does not have grab bars on her bed and has no interest in them" During an interview on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. RN-A verified R28's annual MDS dated 3/10/22 was coded as R28 had a bed red that was used daily as a restraint. RN-A stated she was in error about the definition of a restraint. RN-A stated she thought the mobility rails counted as bed rails, she was just saying there was a bed rail in place for the resident and did not mean to count it as a restraint. RN-A stated she thought she would get into trouble if she did not mark the bed rail. RN-A verified R9, R20, R22 and R28's MDS's were coded in error to reflect restraints. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument 3.0 User's Manual, dated 10/2019, identified a section labeled, "Section P0100: Physical Restraints" Physical restraints are any manual method or physical or mechanical device, material or equipment attached or adjacent to the resident's body that the individual cannot remove easily, which restricts freedom of movement or normal access to one's body. Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)	RS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES COF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MUL A. BUILD PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245376 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIT TAG Continued From page 4 F6 section restraints and alarms that R28 used a bed rail daily. F6 R28's medical record was reviewed and lacked any evidence R28 had grab bars or a bed rail. F6 R28's General Nurse's Observation dated 10/1/201 included, "She does not have grab bars on her bed and has no interest in them" During an interview on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. RN-A verified R28's annual MDS dated 3/10/22 was coded as R28 had a bed red that was used daily as a restraint. RN-A stated she was in error about the definition of a restraint. RN-A stated she thought the mobility rails counted as bed rails, she was just saying there was a bed rail in place for the resident and did not mean to count it as a restraint. RN-A stated she thought she would get into trouble if she did not mark the bed rail. RN-A verified R9, R20, R22 and R28's MDS's were coded in error to reflect restraints. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument 3.0 User's Manual, dated 10/2019, identified a section labeled, "Section P0100: Physical Restraints" Physical restraints are any manual method or physical restraints are any manual method or physical restraints are any manual method or physical or mechanical device, material or equ	RS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING 245376 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245376 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG Continued From page 4 section restraints and alarms that R28 used a bed rail daily. F 641 R28's medical record was reviewed and lacked any evidence R28 had grab bars or a bed rail. F 641 R28's General Nurse's Observation dated 10/1/201 included, "She does not have grab bars on her bed and has no interest in them" During an interview on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. RN-A verified R28's annual MDS dated 3/10/22 was coded as R28 had a bed red that was used daily as a restraint. RN-A stated she was in error about the definition of a restraint. RN-A stated she thought the mobility rails counted as bed rails, she was just saying there was a bed rail in place for the resident and did not mean to count it as a restraint. RN-A stated she thought she would get into trouble if she did not mark the bed rail. RN-A verified R9, R20, R22 and R28's MDS's were coded in error to reflect restraints. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument 3.0 User's Manual, dated 10/2019, identified a section labeled, "Section P0100: Physical Restraints" Physical or mechanical device, material or equipment attached or adjacent to the resident's body that the individual cannot remove easily, which restricts freedom of movement or normal access to one's body. Food Procurement, Store/Prepa	IMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES SFOR MEDICARE & MEDICANE SERVICES OF DEFICIENCIES OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 245376 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER YTA CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MEDICARY OR LSC DENTIFIANG INFORMATION REQUILATORY OR LSC DENTIFIANG INFORMATION REQUILATORY OR LSC DENTIFIANG INFORMATION Continued From page 4 section restraints and alarms that R28 used a bed rail daily. R28's General Nurse's Observation dated 10/1/201 included, "She does not have grab bars on her bed and has no interest in them" During an interview on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. RN-A verified R28's annual MDS dated 3/10/22 was coded as R28 had bed red that was used daily as a restraint. RN-A stated she was in error about the definition of a restraint. RN-A stated she thought the mobility rails counted as bed rails, she was just saying there was a bed rail in place for the resident and did not mark the bed rail. RN-A verified R9, R20, R22 and R28's MDS's were coded in error to reflect restraints. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility Resident Assessment Instrument 3.0 User's Manual, dated 10/2019, identified a section labeled, "Section P010/2019, yietal Restraints" Physical restraints	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM SF COR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. OP DEFICIENCIES OMB NO. POWIDER OR SUPPLIER 245376 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245376 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE YA CARE CENTER 433 MILL STREET SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (F20A) DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUENTORY OR LSC IDENTFYING INFORMATION) REQUENTORY OR LSC IDENTFYING INFORMATION) PREFX Continued From page 4 F 641 section restraints and alarms that R28 used a bed rail. F 641 R28'S General Nurse'S Observation dated 10/1/22 10/1/201 included, "She does not have grab bars or a bed rail. F 641 PUTA ARTIFIC R28 and abd red that was used align as netraint. RN-A stated she was used rails, she was just saying there was a bed rail. RN-A verified R28's annual MD5 dated 310/22 was coded in error to relifect restraints. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility Resident RN-A verified R28's annual MD5 dated 310/22 was a costraint. RN-A stated she was used rails, she was just saying there was a bed rail. RN-A verified R9, R20, R22 and R28's MDS's were coded in error to relifect restraints. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Long-Term Care Facility Resident dor adjace

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 13

	CS FOR MEDICARE OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO.	0938-039 SURVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	G		PLETED
						С
		245376	B. WING		03/2	23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET		
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 5	F 81	2		
	approved or consid- state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision do facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fo (iii) This provision d from consuming foo §483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accor- standards for food s This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa temperature dishwa sanitize the dishes food from the kitche failed to ensure per discarded when pas of 3 kitchen refriger coolers. Also, the fa perishable items we stored beyond their dinette refrigerators Findings include: During observation dietary aide (DA)-A	e food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. Des not preclude residents bods not procured by the facility. e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure their hot water asher had hot enough water to for all 27 residents who ate en. In addition, the facility ishable food items were st their expiration dates for 3 ators and 1 of 2 walk-in acility failed to ensure ere dated, labeled and not expiration date for 1 of 2		On 3/21/2022 the dietary depar started using Sunburst No-BAC and disinfectant according to lal directions to disinfect all of the s cups, tableware, and cookware disinfecting protocol and alerting maintenance immediately is in p to be utilized anytime dish mach temperatures do not reach 160 educated dietary staff to test dis temperature after each meal an running dirty dishes. Staff were re-educated on proper dishwast temperatures and to use dishwast temperature log as their guide. machine temperature audits wil completed by the Administrator designee 2 times per week for 2	detergent bel silverware, The Jace and sine F. Dietitian hwasher d before ner asher Dish be or	

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 13

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-039 SURVEY
ND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG .			PLETED
		045070				C	
		245376	B. WING			03/2	23/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 MILL STREET		
ZUMBRC	OTA CARE CENTER			Z			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	qe 6	F 8	12			
	thermometer did no DA-A stated the the for about a month. dishwasher thermo on the rack and run ensure the hot wate level. DA-A ran a ra thermometer read second load ran at an earlier load had stated 120 degrees A label on the mach water to sanitize, th reach 180 degrees minimum and rinse should be 160 degr temperature the the placed on the rack degrees. DA-A did indicated their therr degrees. DA-A was Temperature Log, w and indicated the m dishwasher should stated it only neede stated the dishes w the machine belong not the skilled nursi aide which were pip noted to be, Sunbu Warewash detergen Neither contained a was verified by DA- The Dishwasher Te 2022, identified a fin 160 3 times, each of	ot read throughout the wash. ermometer had been broken Instead, they relied on a meter disc, which was placed a through a few times a day to er reached an appropriate ack of dishes through and the 122 degrees Fahrenheit (F). A 128 degrees F. DA-A stated read at 130 degrees. DA-A a was how hot it needed to be. hine identified if using hot the temperature needed to for final sanitizing rinse tank minimum temperature ees. Therefore, the ermometer should read when would be a minimum of 160 not know why the label mometer should read 160 a shown a Dishwasher which was posted on the wall hinimum temperature for the be at least 160 degrees. DA-A ded to be 120 degrees. DA-A thich had just been run through ged to their assisted living and ing facility. The soap and rinse bed into the dish machine were rst Applause Heavy Duty nt and Sparkle drying agent. any chemical sanitizer, which A. emperature Log for March nal rinse temperature below on the evening shift.	ΓO	12	compliance. This will include docum a corrective action process if dish machine temperatures are below re- levels. The monitoring results will be reported at the quarterly QAPI for re- and recommendations for ongoing auditing. 3/21/22 – General Parts were called repairs on dish machine. On 4/6/22, General Parts arrived or to start repairs on dish machine. On 4/7/22, Dalco Sunburst Chemica service technician serviced the dish machine by adjusting the heat boos Still waiting for repair on dish machine gasket. On 4/13/22, General Parts arrived or to continue repairs on dish machine On 4/18/22, Dalco Sunburst Chemi service technician, tested dish mac On 4/18/22, Dalco Sunburst Chemi service technician, tested dish mac On inspection, dish machine temperatures were tested three tim results were 160, 161 and 166 at 12:15pm. On 4/20/22, a policy was reviewed a revised on dish machine use and compliance with safety temperatures guidelines. An additional policy was created for manual dish washing. On 4/21/22, the revised dish machine policy was distributed to staff. The p will be posted on communication bu board directly above the dish machine temperature log.	equired eeview d for n site al ter. ine on site cal hine. cal hine. es and and es ne policy ulletin ine	
	During an observat	ion on 3/21/22, at 1:56 p.m.			On 3/22/22 dietitian checked dry sto	orage	

Facility ID: 00917

		& MEDICAID SERVICES					0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION (COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING _	WING			C 2 3/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- -	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER			43 ZI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 812	(SNF) dining room area. DA-B ran the and cups through th temperature read 1 dishwasher was a h and the 137.8 degr The dishes were pl 2:18 p.m. were deli kitchenette on the r placed in a plate dis cupboard. When interviewed of dietician stated the temperature dishwa any concerns about enough to sanitize the when interviewed of cook-A stated the of should reach 160 d should not use the maintenance. Cook concerns with the of knew a part had be temperature gauge During an observat the evening meal w and placed on the s cook-A removed the and started serving plates. The service The dietician stated the unsanitized dish to sanitize the dishwasher had	n the skilled nursing facility were brought to the dirty dish plates, divided plates, bowls he dishwasher. The 37.8 degrees. DA-B stated the high temperature dishwasher ees was a good temperature. aced on drying rack and at vered by DA-A to the hursing floor and plates were spenser and cups into a on 3/21/22, at 1:58 p.m. the dishwasher was a hot water asher and was not aware of t the temperature getting hot the dishes. on 3/22/22, at 4:20 p.m. dishwasher temperature legrees and if it did not, they dishes and would notify c-A was not aware of any dishwasher temperatures, but the nordered for the	F 8	12	for outdated product. Two products of found that were beyond Best By data Items were removed. Upon receiving CMS 2567 report on 4/15/22, more items were listed as be expired. The dietitian immediately no staff to have these items removed fr the kitchen refrigerator and walk-in of All staff were re-educated on proper storage guidelines, proper labeling of and discarding of outdated products 4/20/22, the following policies were reviewed and edited as needed: Perishable Food Storage Policy, Non-Perishable Food Storage Policy Cooling Food Policy. Administrator of designee will complete stored food a 2 times per week for 2 weeks, then per week for 1 month, then 1 time por month ongoing to ensure compliance auditing results will be reported at the quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring.	e. being otified rom cooler. food of food . On /, and or audits 1 time er e. The	

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING	 		C 23/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER			33 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From part three compartment dishes, then directed this service. When interviewed of maintenance (M)-A dishwasher in the k environmental servi- record of anything b not know if there was repair and that he w what needed to be When interviewed of dietician stated the tested the highest of water. The dietician should reach 160 d 180 degrees F with facility checks the te and should be 160 had been broken for been, "iffy." Dietary environmental servi- anything breaks dow When interviewed of administrator stated about a broken disk time finding out abo-	ge 8 sink or any way to sanitize the ed staff to use paper plates for on 3/21/22, at 5:42 p.m. stated he was not aware the itchen was broken and that his ice director (ESD) would have oroken down in facility. M-A did ere any logs of things needing was just told in verbal report done. on 3/21/22, at 6:02 p.m. the yellow disk thermometer overall temperature of the a stated the temperature egrees F with plate guard and out it. The dietician stated the emperatures after every meal degrees F. The dishwasher or a couple of weeks and it had staff were to inform the ices director (ESD) and M-A if	F &	DEFICIENCY)		
	When interviewed of dietician stated they No-BAC detergent label directions to d	on 3/22/22, at 12:50 p.m. the y had started using Sunburst and disinfect according to lisinfect all of the silverware, well as pots/pans. They				

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · /			(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING				C 23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	sanitized all of the oprotocol in place unadded to the dishwa When interviewed of ESD produced multi dishwasher repair. had been repaired at time the heater was new heater/tempera 3/2/22, and were or know how the kitch waiting for parts/rep When interviewed of administrator stated policies related to the dishes. During an observati 12:48 p.m. the follo expired and not lab refrigerators: -opened ham stock handwritten date of -opened chicken stated handwritten date of -opened turkey stock handwritten date of -opened vegetable 3/15/21; handwritte -opened buttermilk 10/14/21; no handwo opened.	dishes last night and have a til a sanitizing agent can be asher cycle. on 3/22/22, at 1:37 p.m. the tiple receipts for the The heater and electric wiring 4 times since 2019. The last s replaced was on 2/4/22. A ature gauge was ordered on n back order. The ESD did not en sanitized dishes while bair. on 3/23/22, at 11:40 a.m. the d they did not have any he dishwasher or sanitizing ion with cook-A on 3/21/22, at wing items were noted to be eled correctly in kitchen base expired on 6/25/19; 1/12 (no year). ock base expired on 9/17/21; no n container when opened. arlic base expired on 9/16/21;	F٤	312			

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 04/24/2022 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING				C 23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	3/6 (no year). -unopened bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened the sup- receives expired for the supplier is Uppreceives expired for the supplier took the or not. During an observative the following items the walk in cooler: -chicken base stock- roasted garlic base When interviewed of cook-B stated, food supplier delivers it a dietary staff. During an observative following items were unlabeled, and expire refrigerator: -undated and unlab -R10 undated and unlab -R10 undated and unlab -opened ketchup ex- -opened blue chees 3/15/21 in door. -R23 opened redi were 	a with use by date of 12/23/21. iled eggs with use by date on 3/21/22, at 1:00 p.m. he stock bases get used at She verified opened items in kpired and facility uses stock a weekly. C-A stated facility's ber Lakes and sometimes ods. She was unable to state if e expired food delivered back ion on 3/21/22, at 1:15 p.m. were noted to be expired in k expired on 7/21/20 e expired on 9/16/21 on 3/21/22, at 1:20 p.m. d should be dated when the and again when opened by ion on 3/21/22, 2:34 p.m. the e noted to be undated, ired in the dinette kitchen peled slice of pie in door. unlabeled French toast sticks kpired on 11/28/21 in door.	F	312			

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING				C 23/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	 -opened buffalo saudate opened. -opened smoothie fistraw; 80% drank, find the following items unlabeled, and explificezer: -opened Tom & Jer 6/23/21; unlabeled. -opened Blue Bunn 3/13/22. -R10 undated and upin door. When interviewed of stated the expired fidiscarded. A policy for rotating food was requested facility. A Food and Drug Ad 2017 included, "Add sanitization of dished ware-washing mach the exposure time of sanitizing cycles. Fa and Code requirem result in failure to che example, high temp the buildup of heat accomplish sanitization of the cy the items may not result in failure to che complish sanitization of the cy the items may not result in failure to che complish sanitization of the cy the items may not result in failure to che complish sanitization of the cy the items may not result in failure to che complish sanitization of the cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy the items may not result in failure to che cy cy the items may not result in failure to che cy cy	uce with no expiration date or from next step nutrition with no name or date. ion on 3/21/22, at 2:34 p.m. were noted to be undated, ired in the dinette kitchen ry's ice cream expired on unlabeled French toast sticks on 3/22/22, 9:44 a.m. C-B food had been removed and food inventory, or expired d, but not provided by the dministration (FDA) Code equate cleaning and es and utensils using a hine is directly dependent on during the wash, rinse, and ailure to meet manufacturer tents for cycle times could lean and sanitize. For berature machines depend on on the surface of dishes to ation. If the exposure time ycles is not met, the surface of reach the time-temperature	F	312			
	accomplish sanitiza during any of the cy the items may not r parameter required	ation. If the exposure time /cles is not met, the surface of					

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	04/24/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		245376	B. WING					_ 23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Ξ		
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER				433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	use a chemical san contact the items lo occur. In addition, a sanitize a dirty dish	age 12 initizer since the sanitizer must on enough for sanitization to a chemical sanitizer will not ; therefore, the cycle times d rinse phases are critical to	F	312				

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES	F	F5376031	FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245376	B. WING _		03	/22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · ·	
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	ſS	K 00	00		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 03/22/2022. At the ZUMBROTA CARE compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National I (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National I (NFPA) 99, Health Car NFPA 99, Heal	E CENTER was found not in e requirements for participation aid at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 re and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code. OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE ACCEPTANCE. YOUR THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE. OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN DF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION. THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY -TAGS) TO: G IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION				
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		TITLE		(X6) DATE
	ically Signed					04/23/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	04/30/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING			03/:	22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER				433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
К 000	 Healthcare Fire Insistate Fire Marshall 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 55101 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections THE PLAN OF COP DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A detailed desc taken or planned to 2. Address the me place to ensure the 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is reactions and monitor 5. The actual or performance sustained. ZUMBROTA CARE building, with a part The building was construction, with a addition was construction, with a addition was construction, with a 	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: ription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective ring of compliance. roposed date for completion of CENTER is a one-story	K	000			

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/30/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ULE CONSTRUCTION 6 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	· /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING	;		03/	22/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER				433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000 K 324 SS=D	(000) construction, the original building the construction typ buildings, those por surveyed as one bu The building is prot system. The facility full corridor smoke the corridors that is department notifica The facility has a ca census of 27 at the The requirement at NOT MET as evide Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking Facilities Cooking Facilities Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as toasters) are used to cooking in accordat * cooking facilities of compartments with with the conditions or * cooking facilities i 30 or fewer patients 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5 Cooking facilities patients	with no basement. Because and the (2) additions meet bes allowed for existing tions of the facility were iilding. ected by a full fire sprinkler has a fire alarm system with detection and spaces open to monitored for automatic fire tion. apacity of 40 beds and had a time of the survey. 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is nced by: t is protected in accordance dard for Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking g equipment (i.e., small microwaves, hot plates, for food warming or limited nce with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 open to the corridor in smoke 30 or fewer patients comply under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, n smoke compartments with s comply with conditions under		324			4/30/22

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	04/30/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING		03/2	22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
К 324	corridor.	ut shall not be open to the 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through	K 32	4		
	by: Based on a review documentation and failed to provide co- the Ansul type fire e being tested and m edition), Life Safety 9.2.3, NFPA 96 (20 Ventilation Control Commercial Cookir and NFPA 17A (200 Chemical Extinguis This deficient cond	NT is not met as evidenced of the available staff interview, the facility nfirming documentation that extinguishing equipment is aintained per NFPA 101 (2012 of Code, sections 19.3.2.5, 12 edition) Standard for and Fire Protection of ng Operations, section 11.2, 09 edition) Standard for Wet hing Systems, section 7.5. ition could have an isolated ents within the facility.		The Ansul type fire extinguishing equipment inspection was held or 3/28/2022 and passed. Maintenar pre-book 6 month inspections in a Maintenance to call one month pri inspection to confirm the 6 month pre-booked date. Administrator or designee will audit to ensure that month inspection occurs on time. auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring.	the 6 The	
	Findings Include:					
	it was revealed by a documentation that identified that the s inspection of the Ar equipment system been completed on	ween 09:00 AM to 01:00 PM, a review of available was presented for review ix-month required interval nsul type fire extinguishing was past due as it should have or before 02/02/2022.				
K 353	verified this deficier discovery.	e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of Maintenance and Testing	K 35	3		4/30/22
SS=F			1100			
FORM CMS-28	567(02-99) Previous Versions	Obsolete Event ID: TDF32	1 F	acility ID: 00917 If continu	ation shee	t Page 4 of 14

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/30/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		E CONSTRUCTION () 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING			03/2	22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Continued From pa CFR(s): NFPA 101	ige 4	КЗ	353			
	Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspe- maintained in a sec available. a) Date sprinkler s	Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance dard for the Inspection, aining of Water-based Fire a. Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked					
	b) Who provided s						
	any non-required of system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat documentation, and failed to inspect and system per NFPA 1 Code, sections 9.7. edition) Standard for Maintenance of Wa	KS information on coverage for r partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced tion, a review of available d staff interview, the facility d maintain the sprinkler 01 (2012 edition), Life Safety .5, 9.7.7, and NFPA 25 (2011 or the Inspection, Testing, and ater-Based Fire Protection 5.1, 5.2. These deficient			1.The kitchen and dishwashing area sprinkler heads that exhibited signs of oxidation were changed on 3/29/202 Sprinkler head audits will be complet Maintenance or designee every 6 mo to ensure compliance. The auditing results will be reported at the quarter QAPI meetings for recommendations	of 2. ted by onths rly	
	findings could have residents within the Findings include: 1. On 03/22/2022, I PM, it was revealed	a widespread impact on the			ongoing monitoring. 2.Cabling that was attached to the sprinkler system in the mill boiler roo was removed on 3/23/2022. Mainten audited the sprinkler system to ensu that no additional cabling was attach the sprinkler system on 3/23/2022. W contractors that are running cabling e	om iance re ed to Vhen	

Facility ID: 00917

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FO	ED: 04/30/20 RM APPROV NO: 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245376	B. WING			03/22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· [IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET UMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
K 353	sprinkler heads exh	ige 5 hibited signs of oxidation. between 09:00 AM to 01:00	K 3	53	the building maintenance will inform the that cabling cannot be attached to the sprinkler system and will audit before th	
	PM, it was revealed Basement - Mill Bo attached to the spri	d by observation that in the iler Room, that cabling was inkler system.			leave. The auditing results will be report at the quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring.	
	PM, it was revealed	between 09:00 AM to 01:00 d by observation that in the ry Elevator Room, that cabling e sprinkler system.			3.Cabling that was attached to the sprinkler system in the auxiliary elevator room was removed on 3/23/2022. Maintenance audited the sprinkler syste to ensure that no additional cabling was	em
		e Maintenance Director ient findings at the time of			attached to the sprinkler system on 3/23/2022. When contractors that are running cabling enter the building maintenance will inform them that cabli cannot be attached to the sprinkler system and will audit before they leave The auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring.	
	Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101	ling Spaces - Smoke Barrie	К 3	74	Ũ	4/30/22
	Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke ba bonded wood-core resists fire for 20 m plates of unlimited are permitted to ha assemblies per 8.5 automatic-closing, are not required to egress travel. Door	ding Spaces - Smoke Barrier rriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid doors or of construction that inutes. Nonrated protective height are permitted. Doors ve fixed fire window . Doors are self-closing or do not require latching, and swing in the direction of opening provides a minimum ches for swinging or horizontal				

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES	1		F	FORM	04/30/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		E CONSTRUCTION (X 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING			03/2	22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRC	TA CARE CENTER				3 MILL STREET JMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
-	by: Based on observation facility failed to main per NFPA 101 (2011 sections 19.3.7 and findings could have residents within the Findings include: 1. On 03/22/2022, If PM, it was revealed testing of the 1st flot barrier door assem the passage of smoother 2. On 03/22/2022, If PM, it was revealed testing of the 1st flot barrier door assem greater than 1/8 incomposition An interview with the	19.3.7.9 NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain the smoke barrier doors 2 edition), Life Safety Code, 8 8.5.4. These deficient a patterned impact on the facility. Detween 09:00 AM to 01:00 d by observation that upon bor - W Wing that the smoke bly did not self-close resisting oke. Detween 09:00 AM to 01:00 d by observation that upon bor - Dining Room smoke bly, they exhibited an air gap ch. The Maintenance Director and ed these deficient findings at ry.	К 3 К 5		 The 1st floor – west wing smoke b door assembly was fixed on 3/24/202 that it self closes to resist the passag smoke. Smoke barrier door audits wi completed by Maintenance or design monthly for 3 months to ensure alignments don't slip back out of compliance. The auditing results will reported at the quarterly QAPI meetir for recommendations and ongoing monitoring. The 1st floor – dining room smoke barrier door assembly was fixed on 3/24/2022 to correct the air gap that w greater than 1/8 inch. Smoke barrier audits will be completed by Maintena or designee monthly for 3 months to ensure alignments don't slip back out compliance. The auditing results will reported at the quarterly QAPI meetir for recommendations of ongoing monitoring. 	22 so je of ill be hee be ngs was door nce t of be	4/30/22
	complies with NFP/ electrical wiring and NFPA 70, National	Electric as or related gas piping A 54, National Fuel Gas Code, d equipment complies with Electric Code. Existing ntinue in service provided no					

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	: 04/30/202 APPROVE . 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - Main Building 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING _		03/	22/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET	-	
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 511	Continued From pa 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9	-	K 5′	11		
	by: Based on observat facility failed to mai panels in accordan edition), Life Safety 9.1.2, NFPA 70 (20 Code, section 110.2 have a patterned in the facility. Findings include: 1. On 03/22/2022, I PM, it was revealed the Basement - Au access to the electro obstructed. 2. On 03/22/2022, I PM, it was revealed the Basement - Bio access to the electro obstructed. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills	NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain accessibility to electrical ce with NFPA 101 (2012 Code, sections 19.5.1.1 and 011 edition), National Electrical 26. This deficient finding could npact on the residents within between 09:00 AM to 01:00 d by observation in the area of xiliary Elevator Room that rical panels existed was between 09:00 AM to 01:00 d by observation in the area of whazard Storage Room that rical panels existed was ne Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of	K 71	 1. The item/s that were obstructive electrical panels in the basement elevator room were removed on 3/22/2022 so that the electrical panel as be completed by the Administrate designee 2 times per week for 2 then 1 time per week for 1 month time per month ongoing to ensur compliance. The auditing results reported at the quarterly QAPI m for recommendations and ongoin monitoring. 2. The item/s that were obstructive electrical panels in the biohazard room were removed on 3/22/2022 the electrical panels are easy to a Electrical panel audits will be corr by the Administrator or designee per week for 2 weeks, then 1 time week for 1 month, then 1 time per ongoing to ensure compliance. The auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring. 	auxiliary anels are audits will or or weeks, n, then 1 e will be eetings g the storage 2 so that access. npleted 2 times e per er month he	

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 14

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES		C		APPROVE 0938-039	
TATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l`´´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED	
		245376	B. WING		03/2	22/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ZUMBR	DTA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 712	conditions. Fire drill unexpected times u least quarterly on e with procedures an established routine between 9:00 PM a announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on a review documentation and failed to conduct fir edition), Life Safety 19.7.1.6, 4.7.2, and findings could have residents within the Findings include: 1. On 03/22/2022, R PM, it was revealed documentation that available or presen fire drill had been c quarter 2021, and f 2021. 2. On 03/22/2022, R PM, it was revealed that the fire drill rep revealed drills were conditions in the ca were conducted. a. 1st shift - 2nd a conducted on the s	on of emergency fire ls are held at expected and under varying conditions, at ach shift. The staff is familiar d is aware that drills are part of . Where drills are conducted and 6:00 AM, a coded y be used instead of audible 0.7.1.7 NT is not met as evidenced of the available staff interview, the facility e drills per NFPA 101 (2012 Code, sections 19.7.1.4, 14.7.6. These deficient a widespread impact on the	K 71	 1.No documentation available or presented for review to confirm tha drills had been conducted for 2nd 2nd quarter or 1st shift – 4th quart Administrator and Maintenance wi ensure that documentation for eac drill conducted will be placed in the Safety Code binder. Fire drill documentation audits will be comp the Administrator or designee 1 tin month ongoing to ensure compliar auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring. 2.The fire drill reports reviewed, re that drills were not conducted by v times and conditions in the calend dates. Administrator and Maintena schedule fire drills at varied times calendar dates each month. Fire of documentation audits will be comp the Administrator or designee 1 tin month ongoing to ensure compliar auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing 	shift – er 2021. Il sh fire > Life bleted by ne per nce. The the evealed aried ar unce will and lrill bleted by ne per nce. The		

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	: 04/30/2022 APPROVED . 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245376	B. WING _		03/	22/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	c. 9 of 10 docume in the last week of a d. 8 of 10 docume shift-to-shift timesta 60-minutes - quarte An interview with th	ame calendar date - 30th inted fire drills were conducted each respective quarter inted fire drills exhibited amp separation of less than	K 71	2 monitoring.		
K 761 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspective Fire doors assemble annually in accordation for Fire Doors and a Non-rated doors, in patient rooms and a routinely inspected maintenance progra Individuals perform testing possess known that demonstrates a Written records of it maintained and are 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NF This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to mait NFPA 101 (2012 econsections 19.2.2.2, 10)	ing the door inspections and owledge, training or experience ability. nspection and testing are available for review. C) PA 80) NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain fire door assemblies per dition), Life Safety Code, 19.3.6.3.5, 4.6.12, 7.2.1.15,	K 76	The basement kitchen/dishwashe doors that did not self-close, seali opening were fixed on 3/24/2022. door audits will be completed by	ng the Fire	4/30/22
	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to mai NFPA 101 (2012 ec sections 19.2.2.2, 1 and NFPA 80 (2010 6.1.4.2. This deficie	NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain fire door assemblies per dition), Life Safety Code,		doors that did not self-close, seali opening were fixed on 3/24/2022.	ng the Fire 7 for 3 7t slip ing	

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 04/30/202 APPROVE . 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING			03/	22/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRC	TA CARE CENTER				33 MILL STREET UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 761	Continued From pa	ae 10	ĸ	761			
	Findings include:	3		0.	QAPI meetings for recommendation ongoing monitoring.	s and	
	it was revealed by of the Basement - Kito they did not self-clo An interview with th	tween 09:00 AM to 01:00 PM, observation that upon testing chen / Dishwasher fire doors, ose, sealing the opening.			engenig mernening.		
K 914 SS=F	discovery. Electrical Systems	nt finding at the time of - Maintenance and Testing	KS	914			4/30/22
	Hospital-grade recellocations and where anesthesia is administallation, replace testing is performed documented perfor listed as hospital-gritested at intervals of isolation monitors (intervals of less that actuating the LIM te which activates bot LIM circuits with au manual test is perfor equal to 12 months 6.3.3.2 after any re electric distribution maintained of requi repairs or modificat area tested, and re 6.3.4 (NFPA 99)	- Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed e deep sedation or general nistered, are tested after initial ment or servicing. Additional d at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, h visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this ormed at intervals less than or a. LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are ired tests and associated tions, containing date, room or sults.					
		of available documentation			Maintenance received the LLSC Fo	rm	

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	04/30/2022 APPROVED 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245376	B. WING		03/22/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE COMPLI TE APPROPRIATE DAT		
K 914 K 923 SS=F	electrical receptacle NFPA 99 (2012 edit Code, section(s) 6. This deficient findin impact on the resid Findings include: On 03/22/2022, bet it was revealed by a documentation that for review did not ch confirmation that th continuity, polarity, the individual outlet completed. An interview with th Administrator verifie time of discovery. Gas Equipment - C CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - C Greater than or equ Storage locations a ventilated in accord 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cu Storage locations a within an enclosed limited- combustible gates outdoors) tha gases are not store separated from con sprinklered) or encl	the facility failed to record e testing in resident rooms per tion), Health Care Facilities 3.3.2, 6.3.4.1.4, 6.3.4.2.1.2 ig could have a widespread ents within the facility. ween 09:00 AM to 01:00 PM, a review of available the documentation presented learly identify or provide e physical condition, ground and ground retention force of is in resident rooms had been we Maintenance Director and ed this deficient finding at the ylinder and Container Storage ual to 3,000 cubic feet re designed, constructed, and lance with 5.1.3.3.2 and	K 914	4 402 to document the electrical rece testing in the resident rooms confir the physical condition, ground cont polarity, and ground retention force individual outlets has been comple Maintenance will be testing all resid room receptacles the week of April 29th 2022. Resident room electrica receptacle audits will be completed Administrator or designee on 4/30/ ensure compliance. The auditing results will be reported quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring.	ming inuity, of the ted. dent 25th – al by the 22 to	4/30/22	

Facility ID: 00917

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 14

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM /	04/30/2022 APPROVEI 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245376		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING			03/22/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	·	STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER					3 MILL STREET IMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TA CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		K 9		1&2.Med Gas storage areas in the f are less than or equal to 300 cubic fe a.Signage has been placed within th utility room corridors to provide an indication that Med Gas is being stor within the rooms or secondary rooms b.Signage has been placed within th utility rooms, on the door of the seco rooms to indicate that Med Gas is be stored within the rooms. c.Signage has been placed to identif location of empty/full cylinders in eac location. d.The Med Gas room on the west ha	eet. e red s. e ndary bing y the ch	

Facility ID: 00917

					OMB NO.			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245376		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING		03/22/2022				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	DDE			
ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER				433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETIO			
K 923	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		K 92	 Med Gas storage audits will be c by the Administrator or designee per week for 2 weeks, then 1 tim week for 1 month, then 1 time per ongoing to ensure compliance. T auditing results will be reported a quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring. The Med Gas cylinder located beauty shop has been removed a placed in the north hall Med Gas Signage has been placed on the shop door and in the room indica oxygen cannot be used or stored beauty shop. Med Gas audits wil completed by the Administrator of designee 2 times per week for 2 then 1 time per week for 1 month time per month ongoing to ensur compliance. The auditing results reported at the quarterly QAPI m for recommendations and ongoir monitoring. 	2 times e per r month he t the n the and room. beauty ting that in the be r weeks, n, then 1 e will be eetings			

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 14



Electronically delivered April 15, 2022

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders Event ID: TDF311

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on March 21, 2022 through March 23, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the

statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor St. Cloud A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Mitig

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

Minnesc	ta Department of He	ealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00917	B. WING		03/2	C 23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
	DTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL				
ZUWBRC	JIA CARE CENTER	ZUMBRO	TA, MN 5599	92		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the defice herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of f the Minnesota Depa Determination of wh corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	and complaint surveyors facility by surveyors Department of Hea found NOT in comp Licensure and the f issued. Please indic	TS: 3/23/22, a licensing survey ey was conducted at your from the Minnesota lth (MDH). Your facility was bliance with the MN State ollowing correction orders are cate in your electronic plan of				
LABORATOR	epartment of Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 04/23/22

Electronically Signed

STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 17

ta Department of He T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
	00917	B. WING	B. WING		C 23/2022
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
TA CARE CENTER			2		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Continued From pa	age 1	2 000			
correction you have reviewed these orders and identify the date when they will be completed.					
the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. Th appears in the far la Tag." The state sta listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the sta as evidence by." Fo are the Suggested	Correction Orders using ag numbers have been sota state statutes/rules for ne assigned tag number eft column entitled "ID Prefix atute/rule out of compliance is nary Statement of Deficiencies' es the "To Comply" portion of r. This column also includes are in violation of the state atement, "This Rule is not met ollowing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and				
receipt of State lice the Minnesota Dep Informational Bullet https://www.health. n/infobulletins/ib14 orders are delineate Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for Sta enter the word "cor text. You must then State licensure pro- completion date, th	ensure orders consistent with artment of Health tin state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio _1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota lith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for hindicate in the electronic cess, under the heading le date your orders will be				
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TA CARE CENTER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L Continued From particity the date wh The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATI Minnesota Departing the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. Th appears in the far l Tag." The state sta listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction orde the findings which a statute after the sta as evidence by." Fo are the Suggested Time period for Co You have agreed to receipt of State lice the Minnesota Dep Informational Bulle https://www.health. n/infobulletins/ib14 orders are delineat Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for Sta enter the word "cor text. You must ther State licensure pro completion date, th	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00917 00917 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AI 33 MILL ZUMBRC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 correction you have reviewed these orders and identify the date when they will be completed. The following complaint was found to be UNSUBSTANTIATED: H5376033C (MN80515). Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time period for Correction. You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio n/infobulletins/ib14_1.html The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (x1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 00917 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TA CARE CENTER 333 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 2 000 UNSUBSTANTIATED: H5376033C (MN80515). Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules of or Nursing Homes. The assigned to compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This Column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidence by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and Time period for Correction. You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Dep	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (N1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (A2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING: (A3) DATE A BUILDING: (A

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) Provider/Supplier/Clia	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		:	COMF	PLETED
		00917	B. WING		C 03/23/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER		STREET	00		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA		DTA, MN 559	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	(MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEA IS NO REQUIREM CORRECTION FO	N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF				
2 550	MN Rule 4658.0400 Resident Assessme	0 Subp. 4 Comprehensive ent; Review	2 550			4/30/22
	home must examin quarterly and must comprehensive ass	f assessments. A nursing e each resident at least revise the resident's sessment to ensure the y of the assessment.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa Data Set (MDS) as coded for restraints R22, R18) when the	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure the Minimum sessment was accurately of for 4 of 4 residents (R9, R20, e MDS indicated the use of when restraints were not being		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	identified diagnoses	e Sheet printed 3/23/22, s including anxiety disorder, ehavioral disturbance and e.				
		ion on 3/21/22, at 2:39 p.m. rved to have two grab bars.				
	R9's significant cha	nge Minimum Data Set (MDS)				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
						С	
		00917	B. WING		03/	23/2022	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
UMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER		. STREET DTA, MN 55992	2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 550				
		12/31/21 indicated in the MDS nd alarms that R9 used a bed					
		d was reviewed and lacked grab bars were used as a					
	(CAA) dated 1/7/22 grab bars, less than which she uses for during repositioning	aint care area assessment included, "[R9] has bilat [sik] in half the length of the bed, positioning and balance g and care in bed. They do not r ability to get out of bed, ent in bed"					
	registered nurse (R change MDS dated	on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. N)-A verified R9's significant 1/7/22, was coded as R9 had used daily as a restraint.					
	identified diagnose	ce Sheet printed 3/23/22, s including anxiety disorder, avioral disturbance and major r.					
		ion on 3/21/22, at 3:01 p.m. erved to have two grab bars.					
	assessment dated	imum Data Set (MDS) 2/15/22 indicated in the MDS nd alarms that R20 used a					
		rd was reviewed and lacked s grab bars were used as a					
	R20's General Nurs	se's Observation dated					

	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING:			с	
		00917	B. WING		03/23/2022		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
UMBRC	DTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL ZUMBRO	STREET TA, MN 55992	2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE ⁻ DATE	
2 550	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 550				
	bars independently repositioning The	"The resident grabs onto the when turning and mobility bars do not impede om of movement or obstruct					
	RN-A verified R20's	on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. quarterly MDS dated 2/15/22, had a bed red that was used					
	identified diagnose	ce Sheet printed 3/23/22, s including dementia without nce and major depressive					
		ion on 3/21/22, at 2:34 p.m. erved to have two grab bars.					
	Set (MDS) assessr	ange/5-day Minimum Data nent dated 3/11/22, indicated restraints and alarms that R22 y.					
		rd was reviewed and lacked grab bars were used as a					
	(CAA) dated 2/9/22 bars to assist her w The bars do not im	raint care area assessment included, "[R22] uses mobility vith bed mobility and transfers. pede her ability to get up from unctions as restraints"					
	RN-A verified R22's	on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. s significant change/5-day , was coded as R22 had a bed daily as a restraint.					
	R28's Resident Fac	ce Sheet printed 3/23/22,					

	ota Department of He	aith (X1) provider/supplier/clia		CONSTRUCTION		ESURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETE	
						С
		00917	B. WING			23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	OTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL	STREET			
	1		DTA, MN 55992			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 550	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 550			
	borderline personal	s including bipolar disorder, lity disorder and anxiety with behavioral disturbance ve disorder.				
		ion on 3/21/22, at 2:37 p.m. erved to have no grab bar or d.				
	assessment dated	num Data Set (MDS) 3/10/22 indicated in the MDS nd alarms that R28 used a				
		rd was reviewed and lacked nad grab bars or a bed rail.				
	10/1/201 included,	se's Observation dated "She does not have grab d has no interest in them"				
	RN-A verified R28's was coded as R28 daily as a restraint. about the definition she thought the mo rails, she was just s place for the reside as a restraint. RN-A get into trouble if sh RN-A verified R9, R	on 3/23/22, at 10:39 a.m. s annual MDS dated 3/10/22 had a bed red that was used RN-A stated she was in error of a restraint. RN-A stated bility rails counted as bed saying there was a bed rail in nt and did not mean to count it A stated she thought she would be did not mark the bed rail. 820, R22 and R28's MDS's to reflect restraints.				
	(CMS) Long-Term (Assessment Instrur 10/2019, identified P0100: Physical Re	edicare and Medicaid Services Care Facility Resident ment 3.0 User's Manual, dated a section labeled, "Section estraints" Physical restraints thod or physical or mechanica				

If continuation sheet 6 of 17

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	or contraction	BERTH TO/TTOIT TOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00917	B. WING		C 03/23/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
UMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL ZUMBRO	STREET	92		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 550	Continued From pa	ige 6	2 550			
	adjacent to the resi cannot remove eas	equipment attached or dent's body that the individual ily, which restricts freedom of al access to one's body.				
	director of nursing review applicable p ensure the timely a resident information	THOD OF CORRECTION: The (DON) or designee could rocedures and policies to nd accurate capture of n pertaining to the Minimum en educate staff and audit to				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21100	MN Rule 4658.065 Storage of Perishal	0 Subp. 5 Food Supplies; ble food	21100			4/30/22
	perishable food mu washable, corrosio	of perishable food. All st be stored off the floor on n-resistant shelving under and at temperatures which spoilage.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility f items were discard dates for 3 of 3 kito walk-in coolers. Als perishable items we	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure perishable food ed when past their expiration hen refrigerators and 1 of 2 so, the facility failed to ensure ere dated, labeled and not expiration date for 1 of 2 so.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	During an observat	ion with cook-A on 3/21/22, at				

Minnesc	ta Department of He	alth			FURIN	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		00917	B. WING		03/2	23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL ZUMBRO	STREET TA, MN 5599	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21100	Continued From pa	ge 7	21100			
	expired and not laborefrigerators: -opened ham stock handwritten date of -opened chicken sto handwritten date of -opened turkey stock handwritten date or -opened roasted ga handwritten date 11 -opened beef stock year). -opened vegetable 3/15/21; handwritter -opened buttermilk 10/14/21; no handwo opened. -opened unknown la 3/6 (no year). -unopened bologna -unopened bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened hard bologna -unopened table bologna -unopened bologna -	bock base expired on 4/9/20; 10/22 (no year). k base expired on 9/17/21; no container when opened. rlic base expired on 9/16/21; /19 (no year). base handwritten date 9/2 (no stock base expired on in date of 6/3 (no year). ranch best used by dated rritten date on container when uncheon meat dated 3/4 and with use by date of 12/23/21. led eggs with use by date on 3/21/22, at 1:00 p.m. he stock bases get used at She verified opened items in pired and facility uses stock weekly. C-A stated facility's ber Lakes and sometimes ods. She was unable to state if e expired food delivered back on on 3/21/22, at 1:15 p.m.				
	the following items the walk in cooler:	were noted to be expired in c expired on 7/21/20				

TATEMEN	ta Department of He T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
						с	
		00917	B. WING		03/	23/2022	
IAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
UMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER		L STREET DTA, MN 55992	2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
21100	Continued From pa	nge 8	21100				
	cook-B stated, food	on 3/21/22, at 1:20 p.m. I should be dated when the and again when opened by					
	following items wer unlabeled, and exp refrigerator: -undated and unlab	tion on 3/21/22, 2:34 p.m. the re noted to be undated, ired in the dinette kitchen beled slice of pie in door. unlabeled French toast sticks					
	-opened ketchup ex -opened herring cu -opened blue chees 3/15/21 in door. -R23 opened redi v	xpired on 11/28/21 in door. tlets with mold se salad dressing expired on whip expired 10/2021; d date 6/7 (no year).					
	-opened buffalo sa date opened.	uce with no expiration date or from next step nutrition with					
	the following items unlabeled, and exp freezer:	ion on 3/21/22, at 2:34 p.m. were noted to be undated, ired in the dinette kitchen ry's ice cream expired on					
	6/23/21; unlabeled. -opened Blue Bunn 3/13/22.						
	in door.						
		on 3/22/22, 9:44 a.m. C-B food had been removed and					
		food inventory, or expired d, but not provided by the					

	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/23/2022	
		00917	B. WING			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER		. STREET DTA, MN 5599	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21100	Continued From pa	ige 9	21100			
	facility.					
	dietary director or o revise policies relat staff, then conduct	THOD OF CORRECTION: The lesignee could review and red to food storage, educate audits to ensure compliance. can bring to the facility's neeting.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21160	MN Rule 4658.067 Cleaning and Sanit	5 Subp. 6 Mechanical izing; Hot Water	21160			4/30/22
	hot water for sanitiz wash water and put clean and water is it temperature specifi Standard No. 3, ind subpart 2, under wit A pressure gauge r immediately adjace control valve in the this requirement do	sanitization. Machines using zing may be used provided that mped rinse water are kept maintained at not less than the ied by NSF International corporated by reference in hich the machine is evaluated. must be installed with a valve ent to the supply side of the final rinse line provided that bes not pertain to a ne with a pumped final rinse.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility f temperature dishwa	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure their hot water asher had hot enough water to for all 27 residents who ate en.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					

STATE FORM

	ota Department of He	(X1) provider/supplier/clia	(X2) MI II TIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(Y3) DATE	ESURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
		00917	B. WING			C 23/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		433 MILL	STREET			
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER	ZUMBRO	TA, MN 5599	92		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21160	Continued From pa	ge 10	21160			
	dietary aide (DA)-A the facility's hot wat There was a soap of piped into the dishw thermometer did no DA-A stated the the for about a month. I dishwasher thermo on the rack and run ensure the hot wate level. DA-A ran a ra thermometer read of second load ran at an earlier load had stated 120 degrees A label on the mach water to sanitize, th reach 180 degrees minimum and rinse should be 160 degr temperature the the placed on the rack degrees. DA-A did n indicated their therr degrees. DA-A was Temperature Log, v and indicated the m dishwasher should stated it only neede stated the dishes w the machine belong not the skilled nursi aide which were pip noted to be, Sunbut Warewash deterged	ermometer should read when would be a minimum of 160 not know why the label nometer should read 160 shown a Dishwasher which was posted on the wall inimum temperature for the be at least 160 degrees. DA-A d to be 120 degrees. DA-A hich had just been run through jed to their assisted living and ng facility. The soap and rinse bed into the dish machine were rst Applause Heavy Duty nt and Sparkle drying agent. iny chemical sanitizer, which				

If continuation sheet 11 of 17

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
		00917	B. WING		C 03/23/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	OTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL	STREET			
	JIA CARE CENTER	ZUMBRO	TA, MN 55992	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21160	Continued From pa	age 11	21160			
	The Dishwasher Temperature Log for March 2022, identified a final rinse temperature below 160 3 times, each on the evening shift. During an observation on 3/21/22, at 1:56 p.m. the dirty dishes from the skilled nursing facility (SNF) dining room were brought to the dirty dish area. DA-B ran the plates, divided plates, bowls and cups through the dishwasher. The temperature read 137.8 degrees. DA-B stated the dishwasher was a high temperature dishwasher and the 137.8 degrees was a good temperature. The dishes were placed on drying rack and at 2:18 p.m. were delivered by DA-A to the kitchenette on the nursing floor and plates were placed in a plate dispenser and cups into a cupboard.					
	dietician stated the temperature dishwa	on 3/21/22, at 1:58 p.m. the dishwasher was a hot water asher and was not aware of t the temperature getting hot the dishes.				
	Cook-A stated the of should reach 160 d should not use the maintenance. Cook					
	the evening meal w and placed on the s cook-A removed th and started serving plates. The service	ion on 3/21/22, at 5:04 p.m. vas brought to the kitchenette steam table. At 5:12 p.m. e cover from the plate server food on the un-sanitized was stopped by the surveyor. d they would normally serve on				

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
				A. BUILDING:		С	
		00917	B. WING			23/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER	433 MILL ZUMBRO	STREET	2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
21160	Continued From pa	nge 12	21160				
	the unsanitized dishes, as they have no other way to sanitize the dishes. The dietician was unaware the dishwasher had not been working properly. The dietician stated the facility does not have a three compartment sink or any way to sanitize the dishes, then directed staff to use paper plates for this service.						
	maintenance (M)-A dishwasher in the k environmental serv record of anything l not know if there w	on 3/21/22, at 5:42 p.m. stated he was not aware the sitchen was broken and that his ice director (ESD) would have broken down in facility. M-A did ere any logs of things needing was just told in verbal report done.					
	dietician stated the tested the highest of water. The dietician should reach 160 d 180 degrees F with facility checks the t and should be 160 had been broken for been, "iffy." Dietary	on 3/21/22, at 6:02 p.m. the yellow disk thermometer overall temperature of the n stated the temperature legrees F with plate guard and iout it. The dietician stated the emperatures after every meal degrees F. The dishwasher or a couple of weeks and it had staff were to inform the ices director (ESD) and M-A if wn in the kitchen.					
	administrator stated about a broken disl time finding out about ESD checks hot wa	on 3/21/22, at 5:50 p.m. the d she did not know anything hwasher and it was the first but it. The administrator stated ater temperatures during the I of repairs and ordering parts					
		on 3/22/22, at 12:50 p.m. the y had started using Sunburst					

If continuation sheet 13 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED C
		00917	B. WING			23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ZUMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER		STREET DTA, MN 55992	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21160	Continued From pa	ige 13	21160			
	label directions to of cups, table ware as sanitized all of the of protocol in place ur added to the dishwa When interviewed of ESD produced mul dishwasher repair. had been repaired time the heater was new heater/temper 3/2/22, and were of know how the kitch waiting for parts/rep	on 3/22/22, at 1:37 p.m. the tiple receipts for the The heater and electric wiring 4 times since 2019. The last s replaced was on 2/4/22. A ature gauge was ordered on n back order. The ESD did not en sanitized dishes while pair.				
	administrator stated policies related to the dishes. SUGGESTED MET dietary director or do revise policies as n	on 3/23/22, at 11:40 a.m. the d they did not have any he dishwasher or sanitizing FHOD OF CORRECTION: The lesignee could review and eeded and educate staff. They audits to ensure the				
		zing dishes appropriately. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21426	MN St. Statute 144 Prevention And Co	A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis ntrol	21426			4/30/22
	maintain a comprel infection control pro	e provider must establish and hensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most s infection control guidelines				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		A. BUILDING:		С	
		00917	B. WING			23/2022	
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
UMBRC	TA CARE CENTER		. STREET DTA, MN 559	92			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
21426	Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control pla unpaid employees, residents, and volu Health shall provide regarding implement	d States Centers for Disease ition (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, nteers. The Department of e technical assistance ntation of the guidelines.	21426				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to follo tuberculosis (TB) te evaluation to rule of prevent the staff from	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the ow up on an employee positive est result to include a medical ut active TB and failed to om working with residents until d out, for 1 of 5 staff (NA)-A reening.		Corrected			
	Prevention and Cor employees would h (IGRA- Interferon G test to detect TB) a	tled, Employee Tuberculosis htrol dated 7/1/19, included, all ave a TB skin test or a T-Spot Samma Release Assay- blood t the time of hire. The IGRA eived before working with					
	Nursing assistant (I						

	T OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				A. BUILDING:		C	
		00917	B. WING			23/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
UMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER		. STREET DTA, MN 55992	2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	age 15	21426				
	Screening Tool for Health Care Workers identified a symptom screening and TB blood test was completed on 2/10/22.						
	identified the blood 2/11/22, and appro- results was identified explained a positive infection and shoul	nostics test result form sample was received on ved on 2/13/22. The test ed as POSITIVE. The report e test did not rule in active TB d be confirmed by other tests smear and culture, PCR and					
		ule identified NA-A had worked mes since the positive test had 2/13/22.					
	director of nursing resources receives NA-A's test results a nurse, but had be employee health re nurse. The positive to her attention who results. The DON s	on 3/23/22, at 12:50 p.m. the (DON) stated, human the TB blood test results, should have been reviewed by een filed away in NA-A's cord with no review by a result had just been brought en the surveyor requested stated NA-A had worked 19 positive and would have a today.					
	human resources (been told a nurse r employee TB blood	on 3/23/22, at 1:25 p.m. HR)-A stated, she had never needed to review the results of I test results and had not been to do if a test came back					
	infection control pre	THOD OF CORRECTION: The eventionist nurse (ICP), (DON) and/or designee could					

00917 B. WING C NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33/23/2022 ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (xet complex)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/23/2022	
333 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (xe commit DATE 21426 Continued From page 16 21426 review policies and procedures related to the screening and testing for tuberculosis for employees. Facility staff could be educated on the TB regulations. The ICP, DON and/or designee could audit for compliance. The ICN, DON and/or designee could take those findings/education to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for a determined amount of time until the QAPI committee determines successful compliance or the need for ongoing monitoring. Image: Main State S		00917 B					
CUMBROTA CARE CENTER ZUMBROTA, MN 55992 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Complete Complete CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 21426 Continued From page 16 review policies and procedures related to the screening and testing for tuberculosis for employees. Facility staff could be educated on the TB regulations. The ICP, DON and/or designee could audit for compliance. The ICN, DON and/or designee could take those findings/education to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for a determined amount of time until the QAPI committee determines successful compliance or the need for ongoing monitoring.	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) complete DATE 21426 Continued From page 16 21426 21426 Image: Complete	UMBRO	DTA CARE CENTER			2		
review policies and procedures related to the screening and testing for tuberculosis for employees. Facility staff could be educated on the TB regulations. The ICP, DON and/or designee could audit for compliance. The ICN, DON and/or designee could take those findings/education to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for a determined amount of time until the QAPI committee determines successful compliance or the need for ongoing monitoring.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	21426	review policies and screening and testi employees. Facility the TB regulations. designee could aud DON and/or design findings/education Performance Impro a determined amou committee determine the need for ongoin	procedures related to the ng for tuberculosis for staff could be educated on The ICP, DON and/or dit for compliance. The ICN, nee could take those to the Quality Assurance ovement (QAPI) committee for unt of time until the QAPI nes successful compliance or ng monitoring.	21426			